
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

OF THE: 

SEVENTYe FOURTH LEGISLATURE 

OF THJt 

. STATE OF MAINE.~· 

I90 9 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of 

June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 1(), 1842 

AUGUSTA 
KE:NNE:BE:C JOURNAl, PRIN1' 

1909 



PRIV ATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE Or~ MAINE 

As Passed by the Seventy"fourth 
Legislature 

190 9 



SINKING FUND--BODvYELL WATER POWER CO. 

Chapter 256. 

An Act to authorize the County Commissioners of Cumberland County to 
create a Sinking Fund for the purpoRe of paying the bonded debt of 
said county. 

Be it enacted by the People of the Sta,te of Maine, as follows: 

Section I. The county commissioners of the county of Cum­
berland are hereby authorized to create a sinking fund, for 
the purpose of paying the bonded debt of said county. 

Section 2. Such sums as shall be raised or appropriated for 
that purpose, shall be safely invested by the commissioners of 
said county, upon a two-thirds vote of said county commis­
sioners and the senators and representatives to the legislature 
trom said county present at a rileeting called by said COnul1is­
sioners for that purpose; and such sums shall be reinvested, as 
occasion may require, in the name of said county, and in the 
manner herein provided, until required to be used in the pay­
ment of said bonded indebtedness of said county. 

Section 3. The meetings provided for in section two of this 
act, shall be called by the county commissioners, by a letter 
addressed by them to each member of the legislature from 
said county, naming the date, place and object of the meeting. 

Section 4. Senators and representatives attending any 
meeting called under the provisions of section three of this 
act, shall be paid from the county treasury of said county 
actual expenses of attendance on said meetings, upon an order 
drawn by the county commissioners. 

Approved March 19, 1909, 

Chapter 257. 

An Act relating to the Bodwell Water Power Company of Old Town, 
Maine, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Section I. The Bodwell vVater Power Company is hereby 
authorized and empowered, in order to raise funds to com­
plete and extend its works and to carry out the objects of 
its charter and acts additional thereto, all as hereinafter set 
forth, to issue its first consolidated and refunding mort­
gage bonds to be so identified, but otherwise to be in such 
form and in such denominations and payable at such tim~ 

or times and bearing such rate of interest, as its board of 
directors may deem necessary and convenient, amounting in 
the aggregate to not more than one million five hundred 

585 
CHAP. 256 

Authorized 
to create 
sinking 
fund, 

All sums 
raised or 
appropriat­
ed shall 
be safely 
invested. 

-and re­
invested. 

Meetings. 
how called, 

Senator;,; 
and rep,'e­
s8ntatives. 
attending 
Ineetings, 
11o,,' paid. 

COlupany 
authorized 
to issue its 
first consoli. 
dated and 
refunding 
mortgage 
bonds. 

-bond is­
sue not to 
exceed $1,-
500.000, 


